HEADQUARTERS ROUTINE ORDER 5/2014
by
GROUP CAPTAIN LEE Kwok Wing
Commanding
HONG KONG AIR CADET CORPS

Order No.58 Honours and Awards

It is hereby announced that the wearing of the following medal by members whose names listed
hereunder has been approved by the governing authority:

Hong Kong Air Cadet Corps 40" Anniversary Commemorative Medal
Plt Off CHEUK Kit Bing

PIt Off Pauline Po Lin YAU

Ag WO CHAN Sai Kwong

Sgt Instr KONG Wai Lok

Order No.59 Establishment of Unit

The Commanding Officer has authorized the establishment of the following unit with effect from
1.6.14:

No 2 (Kowloon East) Wing

No 202 (HKTA The Yuen Yuen Institute No 3 Secondary School) Squadron
Officer Commanding Squadron: Flt Lt William Yin Yat LEUNG
Second-in-Command: PIt Off Dennis Kim Wa LEUNG

Squadron Warrant Officer: Ag WO FOK Chun Tung

Operations and Training Officer: Ag PIt Off WONG Chun Lung

SNCO Trg: Sgt Instr LUK Wing Kai Danny

Order No.60 Disestablishment of Unit

The Commanding Officer has authorized the disestablishment of the Liaison Unit, Canada under the
Administration and Support Group with retroactive effect from 1.4.14.

Order No.61 Promotion — Senior Member

The Commanding Officer has approved the following promotion with retroactive effect from 1.1.14:

To Flight Lieutenant
Fg Off Alex Chun Pang FUNG

Order No.62 Appointments — Senior Members

The Commanding Officer has authorised the following appointments with retroactive effect from
1.5.14:
As Specialist Flight Lieutenants (Aviation Education Specialty)
Webster Ho SIU David YEN

As Specialist Flying Officer (Aviation Education Specialty)
Bryan Chung Ki CHU
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Order No0.63

Transfers — Senior Members

The Commanding Officer has authorized the following transfers with effect from 15.5.14:

Rank and Name

FIt Lt Jessie Wai Man YUEN

From

Fg Off CHUN Ka Ming OTO No 607 Sgn

Fg Off Yvette Leung Man LAM

Fg Off (sp) WO

WO HO Yin King Benny

OTO HQ No 5 (NT W) Wg

Flt Adjt MSF, Ops Sp Wg
NG Yue Fai 21C MSF, Ops Sp Wg

Sgn WO No 507 Sgn

To

OTO HQ No 5 (NT W) Wg/
OTO No 506 Sgn

21C No 607 Sgn

21C MSF, Ops Sp Wg
Music Adviser, MSF,

Ops Sp Wg

Reserve

The Commanding Officer has authorized the following transfers with effect from 1.6.14:

Rank and Name
FlIt Lt William Yin Yat LEUNG

PlIt Off Dennis Kim Wa LEUNG

From

PIt Off TONG Ho Hei LO(2) AE Wg
Ag PIt Off WONG Chun Lun OTO No 214 Sgn
Ag PIt Off Taylor Hiu Hung WU TO AE Wg

Ag PIt Off Jarvi

Ag WO FOK Chun Tung

Sgt Instr LUK Wing Kai Danny

Order No.64

S YANG TO AE Wg

Promotions — Cadet Members

DOC No 2 (KIn E) Wg

OTO No 2 (KIn E) Wg

Wg WO, No 2 (KIn E) Wg

Wg TA, No 2 (KIn E) Wg

To

DOC No 2 (KIn E) Wg/
OC No 202 Sgn

21C No 202 Sgn

Reserve

OTO No 202 Sgn

LO(2) AE Wg

LO(3) AE Wg

Wg WO, No 2 (KIn E) Wg/
SWO No 202 Sgn

Wg TA, No 2 (KIn E) Wg/
SNCO Trg No 202 Sgn

The Commanding Officer has approved the following promotions with effect from 1.6.14:

To Cadet Sergeant

Unit
No 505 Sgn

Unit

No 201 Sgn
No 213 Sgn
No 213 Sgn

The Commanding Officer has approved the following classification advancements with effect from

Rank Name S/IN
Cpl WONG Hin Chung MO07-14656
To Cadet Corporals
Rank Name SIN
1CC MUI Cheuk Yin MO09-16779
1CC CHAN Shun Tat MO09-16849
1CC WAN Fook Chuen M10-18030
Order No.65 Classification Advancements — Cadet Members
1.6.14:
To Leading Cadets
Rank Name S/IN
Cpl YAM Ka Yee F05-11912
Cpl WONG Hin Chung MO07-14656
To First Class Cadets
Rank Name SIN
BC CHOW Nok Wai M12-19403
BC LAM Chun Lok M12-19414

Unit
No 103 Sgn
No 505 Sgn

Unit
No 313 Sgn
No 313 Sgn
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Order No.66 Transfers — Cadet Members

The Commanding Officer has authorized the following transfer with effect from 1.6.14:

Rank and Name

RC ANEES Ur Rehman

RC AU Chung Man

RC CHAN Man Kit

RC CHAN Ngo Fung Marco
RC CHAN Wai Chung Oscar
RC CHAN Yuk Ni

RC CHEUNG Lik Hang

RC CHOI Tsz Kik

RC CHUNG Kwun-ling

RC HO Man Hon

RC HUI Kwan Ting

RC KHAN Mickey Anwar
RC KHAN Mohamed Hamza
RC KWOK Ka Hei

RC LAI Man Hei

RC LAU Wai Sze

RC LEE Yi Xi, Joel

RC LEUNG Shu Wing Edison
RC LIANG Huigiao

RC MAK Siu Nam

RC MAMANI Ballesteros Dennis
RC METCALFE Josh Radcliffe
RC MUHAMMAD Zain Nasir
RC NG Chak Kiu

RC RIGGS Luke

RC RUKHTAR Kainat

RC SHAM Chun Hei

RC SHEA Man Long

RC SINGH Gurdeep

RC SINGH Laddi

RC SINGH Parabjinder

RC SIU Ming Wai

RC SO Ka Wing

RC TANG Tsz Yan

RC TSANG Tsz Hin

RC WONG Ka Hei

RC YEUNG Mei Po

RC YIP Kwun Yin

SIN
M13-21574
M13-21553
M13-21556
M13-21599
M13-21606
F13-21562
M13-21619
M13-21559
F13-21575
M13-21560
F13-21597
M13-21570
M13-21621
F13-21564
M13-21513
F13-21572
M13-21528
M13-21558
F13-21567
M13-21576
M13-21557
M13-21555
M13-21568
M13-21509
M13-21613
F13-21566
M13-21600
M13-21503
M13-21571
M13-21620
M13-21552
F13-21563
M13-21573
F13-21565
M13-21554
M13-21585
F13-21561
M13-21569

From

No 214 Sgn
No 214 Sgn
No 214 Sgn
No 214 Sgn
No 214 Sgn
No 214 Sgn
No 214 Sgn
No 214 Sgn
No 214 Sgn
No 214 Sgn
No 214 Sgn
No 214 Sgn
No 214 Sgn
No 214 Sgn
No 214 Sgn
No 214 Sgn
No 214 Sgn
No 214 Sgn
No 214 Sgn
No 214 Sgn
No 214 Sgn
No 214 Sgn
No 214 Sgn
No 214 Sgn
No 214 Sgn
No 214 Sgn
No 214 Sgn
No 214 Sgn
No 214 Sgn
No 214 Sgn
No 214 Sgn
No 214 Sgn
No 214 Sgn
No 214 Sgn
No 214 Sgn
No 214 Sgn
No 214 Sgn
No 214 Sgn

To

No 202 Sgn
No 202 Sgn
No 202 Sgn
No 202 Sgn
No 202 Sgn
No 202 Sgn
No 202 Sgn
No 202 Sgn
No 202 Sgn
No 202 Sgn
No 202 Sgn
No 202 Sgn
No 202 Sgn
No 202 Sgn
No 202 Sgn
No 202 Sgn
No 202 Sgn
No 202 Sgn
No 202 Sgn
No 202 Sgn
No 202 Sgn
No 202 Sgn
No 202 Sgn
No 202 Sgn
No 202 Sgn
No 202 Sgn
No 202 Sgn
No 202 Sgn
No 202 Sgn
No 202 Sgn
No 202 Sgn
No 202 Sgn
No 202 Sgn
No 202 Sgn
No 202 Sgn
No 202 Sgn
No 202 Sgn
No 202 Sgn
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Order No.67 Qualified First Aiders

The Commanding Officer has authorized the wearing of the First Aider Tab with effect from 1.6.14 by
the following cadet members who have qualified for the St John Adult First Aid certificate:

Rank Name S/IN Unit Expiry Date
1CC LEE Ming Yeung M11-18384 No 313 Sgn 5.9.15
1CcC HUNG Cheuk Yin F12-19408 No 313 Sgn 9.1.17
1CC LAM Hui Ching F12-19415 No 313 Sgn 9.1.17
1CC LAU Wing Tung F12-19417 No 313 Sgn 9.1.17
1CC MA Chia Pao M12-19425 No 313 Sgn 9.1.17
1CC MA Chun hin M12-19426 No 313 Sgn 9.1.17
1CC TAM Nok Hin M12-19435 No 313 Sgn 9.1.17
BC SHUM Sze Long M11-18241 No 606 Sgn 6.5.16
BC WONG Yu Ching F11-18879 No 405 Sgn 16.11.15
BC CHUNG Ka Hei M12-19405 No 313 Sgn 9.1.17
BC CHOW Man Hei M12-19664 No 405 Sgn 15.11.16
BC LAW Tsz Kin M12-19668 No 405 Sgn 15.11.16
BC SIT Wing Yee F12-19673 No 405 Sgn 15.11.16
BC YIP Chak Leung M12-19679 No 405 Sgn 15.11.16

Order No.68 Hong Kong Air Cadet Corps Commander’s Insignia

The Commanding Officer has authorized the wearing of HKACC Commander’s Insignia by the
following member with effect from 1.6.14:

Flt Lt William Yin Yat LEUNG

Order No0.69 Erratum

The following entry replace the original one appeared under Order No.43 of HQRO 4/2014:

Hong Kong Air Cadet Corps 40" Anniversary Commemorative Medal
Tak Shun Sun School (Organisational Award)

The following entry appeared under Order No.53 of HQRO 4/2014 is cancelled as it is a duplication of
Order No.38 of HQRO 3/2014:

Footdrill Instructors

Renewals
Rating Rank & Name S/IN Unit Expiry Date
Instructor Sgt Instr Pang Chun Ho Jason 0-2416 No 302 Sgn 31.12.16

Wilson W S CHAN
W(g Cdr
For Commanding Officer



