Serial No			5
Page		1	of 4
Date	20	May	2014

# by GROUP CAPTAIN LEE Kwok Wing Commanding HONG KONG AIR CADET CORPS

\*

#### Order No.58 Honours and Awards

It is hereby announced that the wearing of the following medal by members whose names listed hereunder has been approved by the governing authority:

Hong Kong Air Cadet Corps 40<sup>th</sup> Anniversary Commemorative Medal Plt Off CHEUK Kit Bing Plt Off Pauline Po Lin YAU Ag WO CHAN Sai Kwong Sgt Instr KONG Wai Lok

# Order No.59 Establishment of Unit

The Commanding Officer has authorized the establishment of the following unit with effect from 1.6.14:

# No 2 (Kowloon East) Wing

# No 202 (HKTA The Yuen Yuen Institute No 3 Secondary School) Squadron

Officer Commanding Squadron: Flt Lt William Yin Yat LEUNG Second-in-Command: Plt Off Dennis Kim Wa LEUNG Squadron Warrant Officer: Ag WO FOK Chun Tung

Operations and Training Officer: Ag Plt Off WONG Chun Lung

SNCO Trg: Sgt Instr LUK Wing Kai Danny

# Order No.60 Disestablishment of Unit

The Commanding Officer has authorized the disestablishment of the Liaison Unit, Canada under the Administration and Support Group with retroactive effect from 1.4.14.

# <u>Order No.61</u> <u>Promotion – Senior Member</u>

The Commanding Officer has approved the following promotion with retroactive effect from 1.1.14:

<u>To Flight Lieutenant</u> Fg Off Alex Chun Pang FUNG

# Order No.62 Appointments – Senior Members

The Commanding Officer has authorised the following appointments with retroactive effect from 1.5.14:

As Specialist Flight Lieutenants (Aviation Education Specialty)
Webster Ho SIU David YEN

As Specialist Flying Officer (Aviation Education Specialty)
Bryan Chung Ki CHU

Serial No				5
Page		2	of	4
Date	20	May	20	14

# HEADQUARTERS ROUTINE ORDER 5/2014 (cont'd)

# Order No.63 Transfers – Senior Members

The Commanding Officer has authorized the following transfers with effect from 15.5.14:

Rank and Name	<u>From</u>	<u>To</u>
Flt Lt Jessie Wai Man YUEN	OTO HQ No 5 (NT W) Wg	OTO HQ No 5 (NT W) Wg/
		OTO No 506 Sqn
Fg Off CHUN Ka Ming	OTO No 607 Sqn	2IC No 607 Sqn
Fg Off Yvette Leung Man LAM	Flt Adjt MSF, Ops Sp Wg	2IC MSF, Ops Sp Wg
Fg Off (sp) WONG Yue Fai	2IC MSF, Ops Sp Wg	Music Adviser, MSF,
		Ops Sp Wg
WO HO Yin King Benny	Sqn WO No 507 Sqn	Reserve

The Commanding Officer has authorized the following transfers with effect from 1.6.14:

Rank and Name	<u>From</u>	<u>To</u>
Flt Lt William Yin Yat LEUNG	DOC No 2 (Kln E) Wg	DOC No 2 (Kln E) Wg/
		OC No 202 Sqn
Plt Off Dennis Kim Wa LEUNG	OTO No 2 (Kln E) Wg	2IC No 202 Sqn
Plt Off TONG Ho Hei	LO(2) AE Wg	Reserve
Ag Plt Off WONG Chun Lun	OTO No 214 Sqn	OTO No 202 Sqn
Ag Plt Off Taylor Hiu Hung WU	TO AE Wg	LO(2) AE Wg
Ag Plt Off Jarvis YANG	TO AE Wg	LO(3) AE Wg
Ag WO FOK Chun Tung	Wg WO, No 2 (Kln E) Wg	Wg WO, No 2 (Kln E) Wg/
		SWO No 202 Sqn
Sgt Instr LUK Wing Kai Danny	Wg TA, No 2 (Kln E) Wg	Wg TA, No 2 (Kln E) Wg/
		SNCO Trg No 202 Sqn

# Order No.64 Promotions – Cadet Members

The Commanding Officer has approved the following promotions with effect from 1.6.14:

		To Cadet Sergeant	
Rank	<u>Name</u>	<u>S/N</u>	<u>Unit</u>
Cpl	WONG Hin Chung	M07-14656	No 505 Sqn
		To Cadet Corporals	
Rank	<u>Name</u>	<u>S/N</u>	<u>Unit</u>
1CC	MUI Cheuk Yin	M09-16779	No 201 Sqn
1CC	CHAN Shun Tat	M09-16849	No 213 Sqn
1CC	WAN Fook Chuen	M10-18030	No 213 Sqn

# <u>Order No.65</u> <u>Classification Advancements – Cadet Members</u>

The Commanding Officer has approved the following classification advancements with effect from 1.6.14:

		To Leading Cadets	
Rank	<u>Name</u>	<u>S/N</u>	<u>Unit</u>
Cpl	YAM Ka Yee	F05-11912	No 103 Sqn
Cpl	WONG Hin Chung	M07-14656	No 505 Sqn
		To First Class Cadets	
Rank	<u>Name</u>	<u>S/N</u>	<u>Unit</u>
BC	CHOW Nok Wai	M12-19403	No 313 Sqn
BC	LAM Chun Lok	M12-19414	No 313 Sqn

Serial No			5
Page		3	of 4
Date	20	May	2014

# HEADQUARTERS ROUTINE ORDER 5/2014 (cont'd)

\*

# Order No.66 Transfers – Cadet Members

The Commanding Officer has authorized the following transfer with effect from 1.6.14:

Rank and Name	<u>S/N</u>	<u>From</u>	<u>To</u>
RC ANEES Ur Rehman	M13-21574	No 214 Sqn	No 202 Sqn
RC AU Chung Man	M13-21553	No 214 Sqn	No 202 Sqn
RC CHAN Man Kit	M13-21556	No 214 Sqn	No 202 Sqn
RC CHAN Ngo Fung Marco	M13-21599	No 214 Sqn	No 202 Sqn
RC CHAN Wai Chung Oscar	M13-21606	No 214 Sqn	No 202 Sqn
RC CHAN Yuk Ni	F13-21562	No 214 Sqn	No 202 Sqn
RC CHEUNG Lik Hang	M13-21619	No 214 Sqn	No 202 Sqn
RC CHOI Tsz Kik	M13-21559	No 214 Sqn	No 202 Sqn
RC CHUNG Kwun-ling	F13-21575	No 214 Sqn	No 202 Sqn
RC HO Man Hon	M13-21560	No 214 Sqn	No 202 Sqn
RC HUI Kwan Ting	F13-21597	No 214 Sqn	No 202 Sqn
RC KHAN Mickey Anwar	M13-21570	No 214 Sqn	No 202 Sqn
RC KHAN Mohamed Hamza	M13-21621	No 214 Sqn	No 202 Sqn
RC KWOK Ka Hei	F13-21564	No 214 Sqn	No 202 Sqn
RC LAI Man Hei	M13-21513	No 214 Sqn	No 202 Sqn
RC LAU Wai Sze	F13-21572	No 214 Sqn	No 202 Sqn
RC LEE Yi Xi, Joel	M13-21528	No 214 Sqn	No 202 Sqn
RC LEUNG Shu Wing Edison	M13-21558	No 214 Sqn	No 202 Sqn
RC LIANG Huiqiao	F13-21567	No 214 Sqn	No 202 Sqn
RC MAK Siu Nam	M13-21576	No 214 Sqn	No 202 Sqn
RC MAMANI Ballesteros Dennis	M13-21557	No 214 Sqn	No 202 Sqn
RC METCALFE Josh Radcliffe	M13-21555	No 214 Sqn	No 202 Sqn
RC MUHAMMAD Zain Nasir	M13-21568	No 214 Sqn	No 202 Sqn
RC NG Chak Kiu	M13-21509	No 214 Sqn	No 202 Sqn
RC RIGGS Luke	M13-21613	No 214 Sqn	No 202 Sqn
RC RUKHTAR Kainat	F13-21566	No 214 Sqn	No 202 Sqn
RC SHAM Chun Hei	M13-21600	No 214 Sqn	No 202 Sqn
RC SHEA Man Long	M13-21503	No 214 Sqn	No 202 Sqn
RC SINGH Gurdeep	M13-21571	No 214 Sqn	No 202 Sqn
RC SINGH Laddi	M13-21620	No 214 Sqn	No 202 Sqn
RC SINGH Parabjinder	M13-21552	No 214 Sqn	No 202 Sqn
RC SIU Ming Wai	F13-21563	No 214 Sqn	No 202 Sqn
RC SO Ka Wing	M13-21573	No 214 Sqn	No 202 Sqn
RC TANG Tsz Yan	F13-21565	No 214 Sqn	No 202 Sqn
RC TSANG Tsz Hin	M13-21554	No 214 Sqn	No 202 Sqn
RC WONG Ka Hei	M13-21585	No 214 Sqn	No 202 Sqn
RC YEUNG Mei Po	F13-21561	No 214 Sqn	No 202 Sqn
RC YIP Kwun Yin	M13-21569	No 214 Sqn	No 202 Sqn

Serial No			4	5
Page		4	of 4	1
Date	20	May	201	4

# HEADQUARTERS ROUTINE ORDER 5/2014 (cont'd)

\*

### Order No.67 Qualified First Aiders

The Commanding Officer has authorized the wearing of the First Aider Tab with effect from 1.6.14 by the following cadet members who have qualified for the St John Adult First Aid certificate:

Rank	<u>Name</u>	<u>S/N</u>	<u>Unit</u>	Expiry Date
1CC	LEE Ming Yeung	M11-18384	No 313 Sqn	5.9.15
1CC	HUNG Cheuk Yin	F12-19408	No 313 Sqn	9.1.17
1CC	LAM Hui Ching	F12-19415	No 313 Sqn	9.1.17
1CC	LAU Wing Tung	F12-19417	No 313 Sqn	9.1.17
1CC	MA Chia Pao	M12-19425	No 313 Sqn	9.1.17
1CC	MA Chun hin	M12-19426	No 313 Sqn	9.1.17
1CC	TAM Nok Hin	M12-19435	No 313 Sqn	9.1.17
BC	SHUM Sze Long	M11-18241	No 606 Sqn	6.5.16
BC	WONG Yu Ching	F11-18879	No 405 Sqn	16.11.15
BC	CHUNG Ka Hei	M12-19405	No 313 Sqn	9.1.17
BC	CHOW Man Hei	M12-19664	No 405 Sqn	15.11.16
BC	LAW Tsz Kin	M12-19668	No 405 Sqn	15.11.16
BC	SIT Wing Yee	F12-19673	No 405 Sqn	15.11.16
BC	YIP Chak Leung	M12-19679	No 405 Sqn	15.11.16

# Order No.68 Hong Kong Air Cadet Corps Commander's Insignia

The Commanding Officer has authorized the wearing of HKACC Commander's Insignia by the following member with effect from 1.6.14:

# Flt Lt William Yin Yat LEUNG

# Order No.69 Erratum

The following entry replace the original one appeared under Order No.43 of HQRO 4/2014:

# Hong Kong Air Cadet Corps 40<sup>th</sup> Anniversary Commemorative Medal Tak <del>Shun</del> Sun School (Organisational Award)

The following entry appeared under Order No.53 of HQRO 4/2014 is cancelled as it is a duplication of Order No.38 of HQRO 3/2014:

# Footdrill Instructors

Renewals		_		
<u>Rating</u>	Rank & Name	S/N	<u>Unit</u>	Expiry Date
Instructor	Sgt Instr Pang Chun Ho Jason	O-2416	No 302 Sqn	31.12.16

Wilson W S CHAN Wg Cdr For Commanding Officer